Catalysis Letters 21 (1993) 225-233 225
The low-temperature conversion of methyl formate on
zirconium oxide
K. Suzuki and J.B. Moffa t
Department of Chemistry and the Guelph- Waterloo Centre for
Graduate Work in Chemistry, University of Waterloo, Waterloo,
Ontario, Canada N2L 3G1
Received 20 January 1993; accepted 17 July 1993

Preparation and physical properties of various ZrO2
227
Catalyst Final pH Aging Calcination BET %T
(F-time a) (h) temp.( ~ C) (m 2 / g)
KS275 10.4 (16) - 500 87.3 85
KS306 6.0 (0.3) - 500 60.6 6
KS307 10.4 (8) 5 500 80.9 64
KS313 10.4 (6.5) - 500 84.4 19
KS314 10.4 (11) - 500 64.9 44
KS316 10.4(5) - 500 61.0 17
KS318 10.4 (8) 24 500 77. I 100
KS321 10.4 (3.5) 12 500 72.4 92
KS322 3.5 (0.1) - 500 59.3 54
KS329 10.4 (0.5) - 500 45.8 13
ZrO2-Ald - - - 6.9 0
KS330-300 10.4 (6) - 300 226.4 am. b
KS330-400 10.4 (6) - 400 97.8 47
KS330-500 10.4 (6) - 500 60.9 19
KS330-600 10.4 (6) - 600 45.4 19
KS330-700 I 0.4 (6) - 700 17.0 18
a Time to attain the final pH (h).
b am: amorphous.
phases. The molar  % of  tetragonal phase (%T) was calculated f rom the ratio of
the peak intensities [25]: